

**SC19-1464**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE, et al.**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**FLORIGROWN, LLC**  
a Florida Limited Liability Company, and  
**VOICE OF FREEDOM, INC. D/B/A FLORIGROWN**

*Respondents,*

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the First District Court of Appeal

---

JOE JACQUOT (FBN 189715)  
COLLEEN ERNST (FBN 112903)  
**EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR**  
The Capitol, PL-5  
400 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
(850) 717-9310  
*Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com*  
*Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com*

LOUISE WILHITE-ST. LAURENT (FBN 91244)  
**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**  
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-02  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1708  
(850) 245-4956  
*Louise.StLaurent@flhealth.gov*

JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)  
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)  
AMBER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)  
RACHEL PROCACCINI (FBN  
1019275)  
**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite  
804  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 241-1717  
*JasonGonzalez@shutts.com*  
*DNordby@shutts.com*  
*ANunnally@shutts.com*  
*RProcaccini@shutts.com*

---

---

RECEIVED, 05/27/2020 07:40:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

**I. FLORIGROWN DOES NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS “SPECIAL LAW” CHALLENGE TO THE MMTC LICENSURE STATUTE.....3**

A. The legal standard for “special law” challenges. ....4

B. The MMTC Licensure Statute is a constitutional general law. ....5

*i. The MMTC Licensure Statute is a constitutional general law because it operates uniformly within permissible classifications.....5*

*ii. The MMTC Licensure Statute is a constitutional general law because the class of regulated entities remains open. ....10*

*iii. The MMTC Licensure Statute is a constitutional general law because it has statewide impact and is reasonably and rationally related to important state functions.....14*

CONCLUSION .....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....19

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	15, 17
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Crandon</i> , 25 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1946) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Gilchrist Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 280 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019) .....	2
<i>Dep't of Bus. Reg. v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989) .....	12, 16
<i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983) .....	4, 7, 16, 17
<i>Fla. Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof. Reg. v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 967 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2007) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005) .....	2
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016) .....	2
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15
<i>Ocala Breeders' Sales Co, Inc. v. Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 731 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Schrader v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003) .....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Leavins</i> , 599 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	10

<i>State, Dep’t of Health v. Bayfront HMA Med. Ctr., LLC,</i> 236 So. 3d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) .....	2
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Harris,</i> 163 So. 237 (Fla. 1934) .....	4
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Deseret Ranches of Fla., Inc.,</i> 421 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1982) .....	8
<i>Venice HMA, LLC v. Sarasota Cnty.,</i> 228 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2017) .....	2, 4

**STATUTES AND LAWS**

§ 381.986(1)-(7), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017).....	1
§ 381.986(8), Fla. Stat. (2017).....	1, 9, 14, 17
§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat. (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a)3., Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	6
§ 381.986(8)(a)4., Fla. Stat. (2017) .....	11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	5
Compassionate Medical Cannabis Act of 2014, Ch. 2016-123, Laws of Fla. ....	5
Ch. 2017-232, § 1, Laws of Fla. ....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. III, § 11, Fla. Const.....	4
Art. III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const.....	3, 4
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const. ....	15
